COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SAMBURU



THE HANSARD

Wednesday, 28th April, 2021

The Assembly met at the County Assembly chambers at 2:30 p.m.

The Deputy Speaker, (Hon. Jonathan Lemoosa) in the Chair

PRAYER

MESSAGES

The Deputy Speaker, (Hon. Jonathan Lemoosa): Hon. Members, I wish to convey message No.005/2021.

Message on Appointment to the Position of County Executive Committee Member for Lands, Physicals Planning, Housing and Urban Development.

Hon Members, Pursuant to provision of Standing Order No. 6 I wish to convey the following message from H.E the Governor relating to the nomination to the nomination of the person to the position of the County Executive Committee Member for Lands, Physical Planning and Housing and Urban Development.

In the message, H.E the Governor conveys that the exercise of power conferred by Article 79 (2) (d) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 read with section 30 (d) and (e) of the County Government Act No. 17 of 2012, he nominates the following person for the appointment to the office of the County Executive Committee for Lands, Physical Planning, Housing and Urban Development for the County Assembly vetting approval one Ms. Peinan Loronyokwe S.

Hon Members, H.E the Governor therefore seeks the approval of this House for the nominee to the appointment to the aforementioned position.

Hon. Members, Standing Orders 46 (2) requires that upon reception of notification of nomination for the appointments under Article 79 (2) (d) such nominations shall stand committed to the Committee on Appointments for consideration.

I therefore refer the message together with the curriculum vitae of the nominee to the Committee on Appointments for consideration.

Hon. Members, Section 91 of the Public Appointments and County Assembly Approval Act No.5 of 2017 requires the County Assembly to either approve or reject the nominee to the respective position within 21 days after its first sitting. In this regard, the Committee should expeditiously notify the nominee and the general public of the time and place for holding of the

CAS/026/04/ 2021 COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SAMBURU DEBATE 2

approval hearing, commencing the necessary hearings and submit its report to the House to consider the matter within the statutory timelines.

I thank you.

Hon. Lempere Solomon; the Speaker County Assembly of Samburu.

28th April, 2021.

ADJOURNMENT

The Deputy Speaker, (Hon. Jonathan Lemoosa): Hon. Members, the time being half past three O'clock and there being no other business, this Assembly now adjourns until Tuesday 4th May, 2021 at 2:30 pm.